No. 705, A.]

[Published Aug. 2, 1919.

CHAPTER 686.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (d) of subsection (1) of section 46.21 of the statutes, relating to the salaries of members of boards of administration in counties having a population of two hundred and fifty thousand or more.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (d) of subsection (1) of section 46.21 of the statutes is amended to read: (46.21) (1) (d) The compensation for each administrator shall be three thousand dollars per annum, or such additional amount as the county board may determine, paid monthly as other county officers are paid.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 29, 1919.

No. 275, A.]

[Published Aug. 2, 1919.

CHAPTER 687.

AN ACT to create section 2225a of the statutes, relating to the barring of dower of an insane woman.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 2225a. Any grantee, immediate or remote, of the husband of an insane woman, may in like manner apply to the circuit court of the county where the real estate conveyed is located to bar the dower of such insane woman, as provided in section 2225, and thereupon like proceedings shall be had, and such grantee may recover from such husband the amount paid to the guardian of such insane woman, pursuant to the order of the court unless the value of such dower right was expressly excluded from the consideration of the conveyance.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 29, 1919.

1237